

## ANNO TERTIO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1954

## 

## No. 23 of 1954

An Act to amend the Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1951.

[Assented to 11th November, 1954.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Swine Compensation short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1954".
- (2) The Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1951, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1954".
- (3) The Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1951, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the word "fifteen" in the last line of subsection (3) thereof s. 6 and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty".

Amount of compensation.

3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 8—

(a) by striking out the word "tuberculosis" in the second Payment of compensation, line of paragraph (b) of subsection (4) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "disease";

(b) by adding at the end of paragraph (d) of subsection (4) thereof the word "or";

- (c) by adding at the end of subsection (4) thereof the following paragraph:—
  - (e) where the owner of any pig has failed to carry out any instruction in writing given to the owner by an inspector for the control or eradication of any disease in the piggery of the owner and the chief inspector is satisfied that the pig has died or has been destroyed because of that disease as a result of that failure.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 14—
Duty on sales of pigs.

- 4. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by striking out the words "ten shillings or part of ten shillings" in the first line of subsection (2) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one pound or part of one pound";
  - (b) by striking out the words "one penny" in the sixth line of subsection (2) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one and a half pence";
  - (c) by striking out the words "five shillings" in the last line of subsection (2) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three shillings and nine pence".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

R. A. GEORGE, Governor.